Lead Water Service Replacement program was approved and Administration was directed to 
report back annually thereafter on the program and provide recommendations on the status 
of loans issued along with any demand not met by the existing loan envelope. 

As of the end of 2025, one hundred and thirty-four (134) applications have been approved 
since the program launched in June 2020.  From those applications, ninety-four (94) 5-year 
interest-free term loans and eight (8) 10-year interest-free term loans have been issued. The 
City’s loan envelope is still sufficient with a remaining balance of $903,000.